
PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXTRAORDINARY
COUNCIL MEETING

Monday, 23rd November, 2015

7.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 13 November 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris on 01923 278372 or by email – 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

The Council Chamber’s Public Gallery is situated at the rear of the Town Hall between the 
main building and the side entrance to the Colosseum.  Access is via the visitors’ and 
Members’ car parks.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.   

The Council Chamber is on the mezzanine floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.

Induction loops are available in the Council Chamber.

TOILETS (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Town Hall
Watford

13 November 2015

Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of the Council of the 
Borough of Watford to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2015 starting at 7.30 pm at 
the Town Hall, Watford to take into consideration and determine upon the following 
subjects, namely: -

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 5 - 72)

A report of Head of Community and Customer Services

Manny Lewis, Managing Director





PART A

 

Report to: Council
Date of meeting: 23 November 2015
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The council is the local licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 and 
is required to review, consult upon and publish a policy document every 
three years.  Only very minor amendments are suggested to the existing 
policy, and the new statement of principles will take effect from 6 January 
2016.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the council adopts the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take effect from 6 January 2016 upon the 
expiry of the existing policy.

2.2 The council resolves under section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that from 5 
December 2015 it will not issue any casino premises licences as it believes a 
casino would detract from its aspiration to create a safe, prosperous and 
family-friendly town centre.    

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young Licensing 
Officer telephone 01923 278474: email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community & Customer Services

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk


3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1 Background
Under the Gambling Act 2005 the council is responsible for preparing a 
“statement of principles” setting out how it exercises its various 
respons
[...]
 Licence Currently Issued Applications Received 
(within last 3 years)

Adult Gaming Centre 1 0
Betting Shop 19 1
Bingo 1 1
Club Gaming Permit 0 0
Club Machine Permit 9 2
Gaming Machines
(up to 2 machines)

27 16

Gaming Machines
(3 or more machines)

15 1

Small Society Lotteries 79 11
Track Betting 0 0

As can be seen the numbers of licences within Watford are generally very 
low. 

3.6 Currently, Watford is not one of the areas of the country where casino 
licences can be issued. However, the council is advised to pass a resolution 
that it will not issue any casino licences in order to protect this position should 
the regulations regarding casino licences change.  This reinforces the 
council’s position of aspiring to create a safe, prosperous, and family friendly 
town centre, with a diverse night time economy.  The resolution is contained 
at paragraph 12.1 of the statement.  It is advised that this resolution be in 
force from 5 December 2015, which is three years since the last resolution 
was passed.

3.7 The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by 
licensing authorities:

 the chief officer of police for the authority's area
 one or more persons who represent the interests of persons carrying 

on gambling businesses in the authority's area, and
 one or more persons who represent the interests of parties likely to be 

affected by the exercise of the authority's functions under this Act.



3.8 Officers can confirm that the following parties were consulted on this 
proposal, identified as responsible authorities under the Gambling Act, and 
parties who represent businesses and other persons within the Borough:

(a) Holders of premises licences, permits and gaming machine 
notices issued under the Act

(b) Trading Standards (Hertfordshire County Council)
(c) Residents of the Borough (residents’ associations)
(d) Watford and West Herts Chamber of Commerce and Industry
(e) Watford & Three Rivers Trust
(f) Hertfordshire Constabula
[...]
ry 
2016.
  

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial 
implications arising from this report.

4.2 Legal Issues

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Gambling Act 
requires applications to be determined on a case-by-case basis.  The policy 
must be adopted by full council prior to the expiry of the existing policy, and 
must then be advertised for at least four weeks prior to it coming into effect.  
Failure to adopt a policy could lead to legal challenges and the inability of the 
council to refuse applications or impose conditions on Premises Licences 
which it may otherwise to wish to do so.

4.3 Potential Risks

4.3.1 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Policy departed from by court on appeal 1 4 4
Legal challenge arising from failure to 
properly adopt the policy 

2 3 6

Legal challenge from failure to properly 
consult

1 3 3

Policy is unreasonable, irrational, 
discriminatory etc

1 3 3



Appendices
Appendix 1 – Proposed Statement of Principles 2016 - 2019
Appendix 2 – Campaign for Fairer Gambling comments
Appendix 3 – Association of British Bookmakers comments
Appendix 4 – Coral Racing Ltd comments

Background Papers
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report.

Gambling Act 2005
Guidance to Licensing Authorities 5th Edition (Gambling Commission, 
September 2015)
Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement)(England and 
Wales) Regulations 2006
Watford Borough Council Statement of Principles 2013-2016 (January 2013)

File Reference
Gambling Policy 2016-2019



 

 1 

Appendix 1 
 
 

 
 
 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

 

 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

JANUARY 2016 
 
 
 

Comments are invited on this document to: 
 
Licensing Team 
Community & Customer Services 
Watford Borough Counci
[...]
015 and 6 November 

2015, and we followed the guidance on Consultation principles issued by the 
Cabinet Office (last updated November 2013), which is available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance. 



 

 3 

PART A 
 

2. Introduction 
 

2.1 This Statement of Principles was adopted at a meeting of Watford Borough 
Council on 23 November 2015.  It was placed on our website on 24 
November 2015 and is effective from 6 January 2016.  Copies have been 
placed in public libraries in the Borough as well as being available in the 
Town Hall. 

 
2.2 It should be noted that this policy statement will not override the right of any 

person to make an application, make representations about an application, or 
apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits 
and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.   

 
Authorised activities 
 
2.3 ‘Gambling’ is defined in the Act as either gaming, betting or taking part in a 

lottery: 
 

• ‘gaming’ means playing a game of chance for a prize 
 
• ‘betting’ means making or accepting a bet on the outcome of a race, 

competition, or any other event; the likelihood of anything occurring or 
not occurring; or whether anything is true or not true 

 
• a ‘lottery’ is where persons are required to pay in order to take part in an 

arrangement, during the course of which one or more prizes are 
allocated by a process which relies wholly on chance.   

 
2.4 Private gaming in private dwellings and on domestic occasions is exempt 

from licensing or registration providing that no charge is made for 
participating; only equal chance gaming takes place; and it does not occur in 
a place to which the public have access.  Domestic betting between 
inhabitants of the same premises or between employees of the same 
employer is also exempt. 

 
2.5 Non-commercial gaming and betting (where no parts of the proceeds are for 

private gain) may be subjec
[...]
.  The licensing authority will expect applicants 
to be able to comply with any default conditions similarly imposed.  Applicants 
seeking to remove or amend default conditions must demonstrate that there 
will be little or no risk to the licensing objectives or the licensing authority’s 
statement of principles by removing the default conditions. 



 

 25 

12. Casinos 
 
12.1 The licensing authority has passed a “no casino” resolution under section 166 

of the Act on 23 November 2015, to be in effect from 5 December 2015, on 
the basis that the town has a thriving and diverse night-time economy, 
presently centred around The Parade and primarily characterised by alcohol 
and food-led premises.  Strategies are in place to reinvigorate The Parade 
through our Cultural Plan to end the dominance of alcohol-led premises and 
re-develop Charter Place to incorporate a multi-screen cinema and 
restaurants.    

  
 



 

 26 

13. Bingo premises 
 
13.1 Bingo is a class of equal chance gaming and will be permitted in alcohol 

licensed premises and in clubs provided it remains below a certain threshold, 
otherwise it will be subject to a bingo operating licence which will have to be 
obtained from the Gambling Commission. 

 
13.2 The holder of a bingo operating licence will be able to provide any type of 

bingo game including cash and prize bingo.  
 
13.3 Commercial bingo halls will require a bingo premises licence from the 

licensing authority. 
 
13.4 Amusement arcades providing prize bingo will require a prize gaming permit 

from the council. 
 
13.5 In each of the above cases it is important that where children are allowed to 

enter premises licensed for bingo, in whatever form, they are not allowed to 
participate in any bingo game, other than on category D machines. When 
considering applications of this type the council will therefore take into 
account, among other things, the location of the games or machines, access 
to those areas, general supervisio
[...]
 the Head of Community and Customer 
Services.  

 
17.4 The licensing authority can also initiate a review of a licence on the basis of 

any reason which it thinks is appropriate.   
 
17.5 This can extend to a review of a class of licences where it considers particular 

issues have arisen.  Reviews of a class of premises will be first agreed to by 
the Head of Community and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair 
of the Licensing (Licensing Act 2003) Committee. 

 
17.6 The purpose of a review is to determine whether the licensing authority 

should take any action in relation to the licence.  If action is justified the 
licensing authority may: 

 
• add, remove or amend a licence condition (other than a mandatory 

condition) 



 

 34 

• exclude or amend a default condition imposed by regulations 
• suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding three months 
• revoke the premises licence.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 
17.7 In determining the appropriate course of action the licensing authority must 

have regard to the principles set out in section 153 of the Act as well as any 
relevant representations.   

 
17.8 The Gambling Commission will be a responsible authority in premises licence 

reviews.   
 
 



 

 35 

PART C 
Permits, Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 

 
18.  Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 
  
18.1 Where a premises does not hold a premises licence but wishes to provide 

category D machines only gaming machines, it may apply to the licensing 
authority for this permit.  It should be noted that under section 238 the 
applicant must show that the premises will be wholly or mainly used for 
making gaming machines available for use.  If they are also used for other 
purpo

Minutes of the meeting


1

COUNCIL

23 NOVEMBER 2015

At the meeting of Watford Borough Council held at the Town Hall, Watford on Monday, 23rd 
November, 2015. 

Present: Chairman (Councillor K Hastrick)
The Mayor (Dorothy Thornhill)

Councillors N Bell, S Bolton, I Brown, J Brown, K Collett, 
J Connal, S Counter, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, 
F Ewudo, M Haley, M Hofman, S Johnson, A Joynes, R Martins, 
M Mills, A Rindl, T Rogers, D Scudder, I Sharpe, S Silver, 
P Taylor, L Topping, M Turmaine, D Walford, M Watkin, 
M Whitman, S Williams and T Williams

Officers: Head of Democracy and Governance
Democratic Services Manager
Corporate and External Communications Section Head
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Licensing Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IS)
Licensing Officer

48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bashir, Mauthoor, Mehta 
and Shah.

49  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of interest.

50  GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Council received a report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 
seeking approval of the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to 
take effect from 6 January 2016.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Council adopts the Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 as set out at appendix 1, to take effect from 6 
January 2016 upon the expiry of the existing policy.

2. The Council resolves under section 166 of the Gambling Act 
2005 that from 5 December 2015 it will not issue any casino 



2

premises licences as it believes a casino would detract from its 
aspiration to create a safe, prosperous and family-friendly town 
centre.    

Chairman
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm
and finished at 7.55 pm


